conversion, may be settled by the issuer fully or partially in cash. Previously, most forms of convertible debt
securities were treated solely as debt. Under the new guidance, issuers of convertible debt securities within its
scope must bifurcate these securities into two accounting components; a debt component, representing the
issuer’s contractual obligation to pay principal and interest; and an equity component, representing the
holder’s option to convert the debt security into equity of the issuer or, if the issuer so elects, an equivalent
amount of cash.

21

Archer-Daniels-Midland Company

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
(Unaudited)

Note 6. Debt and Financing Arrangements (Continued)

The amended guidance required retrospective application to all periods presented.  The following tables
reflect the Company’s previously reported amounts, along with adjustments required by the amended
guidance:

  Consolidated Statement of Earnings Impact

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2009
  As Originally  Adjustment due to
  Reported  Topic 470-20  As Adjusted
  (In millions, except per share amounts)

Interest expense reported in
  Other (income) expense – net  $   93  $   10  $   103
Income taxes  144   (4)  140

Net earnings   8   (5)  3(1)

Basic and diluted earnings per
  common share   0.01   (0.01)   0.00

  Nine Months Ended March 31, 2009
  As Originally  Adjustment due to
  Reported  Topic 470-20  As Adjusted
  (In millions, except per share amounts)

Interest expense reported in
  Other (income) expense – net  $   342  $   29  $   371
Income taxes  829   (11)  818

Net earnings  1,643   (17)  1,626(1)

Basic earnings per common
 share

 2.56   (0.03)  2.53

Diluted earnings per
  common share   2.55   (0.03)   2.52

(1) Currently presented as “net earnings attributable to controlling interests” in the consolidated statements

of earnings as a result of the adoption of ASC Topic 810 on July 1, 2009.

22

Archer-Daniels-Midland Company

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
(Unaudited)

Note 6. Debt and Financing Arrangements (Continued)

The Company also has outstanding $1.75 billion principal amount of Equity Units (the Units) due in 2011.
The Units are a combination of (a) debt and (b) forward purchase contracts for the holder to purchase the
Company’s common stock.  The forward purchase contracts issued in connection with the Units will be